TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM404459

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST		
SEQUENCE:	2		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Secura Home Health Holdings, Inc.		10/31/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Harbert Mezzanine Partners III, LP	
Street Address:	2100 Third Avenue North, Suite 600	
City:	Birmingham	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35203	
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4933921	SECURA
Registration Number:	4827149	S

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4237858480

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4237566600

Email: Patty.Liner@millermartin.com

Patricia P. Liner **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 832 Georgia Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1200 Volunteer Building

Address Line 4: CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE 37402-2289

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25385-0015	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia P. Liner	
SIGNATURE:	/Patricia P. Liner/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/04/2016	

Total Attachments: 4

source=HMP Secura TM Security Agmt#page1.tif

source=HMP Secura TM Security Agmt#page2.tif source=HMP Secura TM Security Agmt#page3.tif source=HMP Secura TM Security Agmt#page4.tif

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") dated as of

October 31, 2016 is made by and between HARBERT MEZZANINE PARTNERS III, LP, a

Delaware limited partnership (together with its successors and assigns, the "Lender"), and

SECURA HOME HEALTH HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation (together with its

successors and permitted assigns, the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, this Agreement will be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark

Office to among other things indicate that Lender is collateral assignee with respect to the

Trademarks (as defined herein) listed on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, Grantor is the owner of certain trademarks, including the applications and

registrations thereof, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and

symbolized by the trademarks and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all

past, present and future causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof, set

forth on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Care Finders Total Care LLC, the Grantor, Secura Home Health, LLC and

Lender executed a Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended,

restated, amended and restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan

Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted and agreed to grant to Lender a security

interest in certain of its assets to secure obligations owing to Lender.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Grantor hereby pledges and

grants (and confirms and ratifies all other pledges and grants heretofore made to Lender) to Lender

a security interest and lien in and to the Trademarks to secure the Obligations (as defined in the

Loan Agreement), subject to the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement.

Executed as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:

SECURA HOME HEALTH HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation

Name: Linda Mintz

Title Managing Member

LENDER:

HARBERT MEZZANINE PARTNERS III, LP, a Delaware limited partnership

By: HMP III GP, LLC, its General Partner

By:____

Name:

Title:

Signature Page

United States Trademark Security Agreement

Executed as of the date first above written.

(33)	À	NTOR	
5 4.25	٠.	18 18 258	

SECURA HOME HEALTH HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation

By:	
Name:	
Title	

LENDER:

HARBERT MEZZANINE PARTNERS III, LP, a Delaware limited partnership

By: HMP III GP, LLC, its General Partner

By:____ Name;/

Title:

United States Trademark Security Agreement

Schedule A

Mark	Application No. & Date	Registration No. & Date	Status
SECURA	86/539,585 02/19/2015	4,933,921 04/05/2016	- Registered - No liens recorded - Section 8&15 Affidavit due 04/05/2022
	86/580,956 03/30/2015	4,827,149 10/06/2015	- Registered - No liens recorded - Section 8&15 Affidavit due 10/06/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 005914 FRAME: 0143

RECORDED: 11/04/2016